

No. 98-1189

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY
OF WISCONSIN SYSTEM, *et al.*,
Petitioners

v.

SCOTT HAROLD SOUTHWORTH, *et al.*,
Respondents

**BRIEF OF AMICUS
FAMILY RESEARCH INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Filed August 11, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. HISTORICAL ANALYSIS OF THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT'S GUARANTEES 2

 A. Hegemony Over Issues of Fact 3

 B. Hegemony Over Issues of Opinion 5

 1. Matters of Religion as Chief Example 5

 2. Application of Religion's Example to All Matters of Opinion 9

 C. Freedom of the Press and Speech as Derivative Liberties 13

 1. Regarding the Press 13

 2. Regarding Speech 15

 D. Application of the Historical Principles to the Instant Case 19

II. HARMONY BETWEEN HISTORICAL PRINCIPLES AND CONTEMPORARY DECISIONS 21

 A. Distinction Between Money Contributed to Fund and Money Withdrawn Therefrom . 21

B. Parity in Protection Against Censorship and Compulsion	23
III. CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1997)	25, 27
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	25
<i>Riley v. Nat. Fed. of Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1998)	25, 27
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	21, 22, 26, 27
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	24 – 27
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	24

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Art. I, sec. 6	17

STATE STATUTES

VA Code Ann. sec. 57-1 (1950)	10
-------------------------------------	----

HISTORICAL CONSTITUTIONS, CHARTERS AND DECLARATIONS

Address of First Continental Congress to the Inhabitants of Quebec (October 26, 1775)	13
Bill of Rights of 1689 (December 16, 1689) (Eng.)	17
Charter of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations (1633)	6
Concessions and Agreements of West New Jersey (March 13, 1677)	7, 8
Delaware Declaration of Rights (September 11, 1776)	8
Declaration of Breda (April 4, 1660)	6
Mass. Const. of 1780	17
Vir. Const. of 1776	8, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

William Blackstone, Commentaries	14, 15, 20, 21
Irving Brant, James Madison: The Nationalist (1948)	10
The Federalist No. 31	19
The Federalist No. 79	20
Thomas Jefferson, Notes on the State of Virginia (2 nd Amer. ed. 1794)	11, 20, 21
Henry Schofield, Essays on Constitutional Law and Equity (Faculty of Law, Northwestern University, ed. 1921)	9

Bernard Schwartz, The Bill of Rights: A Documentary History (1971)	12, 18
Sources of our Liberties (Richard Perry, ed., rev. ed. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States (Thomas M. Cooley, ed. 1873)	<i>passim</i>
Alexis de Tocqueville, Democracy in America (Phillips Bradley, ed. 1991)	12
